
1 
 

AGREEMENT FOR LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICES  
 

(Annual Landscape Maintenance of Various City Facilities) 
 

SO CAL LAND MAINTENANCE, INC. 
 
 

On this ______ day of ___________, 2020, (“Effective Date”) the CITY OF RIVERSIDE, 
a California charter city and municipal corporation (“City”), and SO CAL LAND 
MAINTENANCE, INC., a California corporation, State Contractor’s License No. 960258 
(“Contractor”), mutually agree as follows: 

 
1.  Scope of Services.  Contractor shall furnish all labor, materials and equipment for and 

perform the work of Annual Landscape Maintenance of Various City Facilities (“the Services”).  
Contractor shall perform the Services in accordance with the provisions and requirements of the 
following Contract Documents: City of Riverside Parks, Recreation and Community Services 
Department Request for Proposals for Annual Landscape Maintenance of Various City Facilities 
No. 1556, dated October, 2015 (“RFP”), Addenda, the General Conditions and Technical 
Specifications contained therein, this Agreement and all other documents, maps, texts and items 
referred to in the foregoing documents.  These Contract Documents are incorporated herein by this 
reference and are intended to be correlative and constitute Contractor’s performance obligations.  
The specific terms and conditions of this Agreement shall control and have precedence over any 
contradictory or inconsistent terms and conditions included in the other Contract Documents and 
shall be controlling in questions of interpretation. 

 
2.  Term.  The term of the Agreement shall be for the two-year period beginning January 

1, 2021 through December 31, 2022, unless earlier terminated as provided herein. 
 
3.  Compensation.  City shall pay Contractor for the performance of the Services during 

the initial term of this Agreement a Contract Price in the amount of Two Hundred Seventy Three 
Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Seven Dollars Sixteen Cents ($273,497.70).  City shall pay 
Contractor for Services performed to City’s satisfaction on a monthly basis in accordance with the 
provisions of the RFP and the Compensation Schedule, attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and 
incorporated herein by this reference. 

 
 4.  Extra Material.  Contractor shall not be compensated for any extra materials used or 

time expended over and above the Contract Price, unless prior written approval for the same has 
been granted by City.  In addition, Contractor shall only be compensated for services actually 
rendered. 

 
5.  Warranties.  Contractor shall obtain in the name of City, or transfer or assign to City or 

City’s designee, any and all warranties or guarantees which Contractor obtained from 
manufacturers or suppliers, and further agrees to perform the Work in such a manner so as to 
preserve any and all such warranties. 

 
























